BANDITRY AND COMMUNITY SECURITY IN KARIM-LAMIDO
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA, TARABA STATE, NIGERIA (2015-2020)

SAMBO, MIRIAM SIMACHANG
19PAKO01959

SEPTEMBER, 2021



BANDITRY AND COMMUNITY SECURITY IN KARIM-LAMIDO
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA, TARABA STATE, NIGERIA (2015-2020)

SAMBO MIRIAM SIMACHANG
19PAK01959
B. Sc. International Relations, Houdegbe North American University,
Republic of Benin.

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE
STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
THE AWARD OF MASTER OF SCIENCE (M.Sc) DEGREE IN POLICY
AND STRATEGIC STUDIES IN THE DEPARTMENT OF POLITICAL
SCIENCE AND INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS, COLLEGE OF
LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT STUDIES, COVENANT UNIVERSITY,
OTA, OGUN STATE, NIGERIA

SEPTEMBER, 2021



ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the
award of degree of Master of Science (M.Sc) in Policy and Strategic Studies in the Department of
Political Science and International Relations, College of Leadership Development Studies,
Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria.

Mr. John A. Philip

(Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams

(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date



DECLARATION

I, SAMBO, Miriam Simachang (19PAK01959) declare that this research was carried out by me
under the supervision of Dr. Samuel Oni of the Department of Political Science and International
Relations, College of Leadership Development Studies, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State,
Nigeria. | attest that this dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for the award

of any degree elsewhere. All sources of data, scholarly information used in this dissertation are

duly acknowledged.

SAMBO, MIRIAM SIMACHANG

Signature and Date



CERTIFICATION

We certify that this dissertation titled Banditry and Community Security in Karim-Lamido
Local Government Area, Taraba State, Nigeria (2015-2020) is an original research work
carried out by SAMBO, Miriam Simachang (19PAKO01959) in the Department of Political
Science and International Relations, College of Leadership Development Studies, Covenant
University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria under the supervision of Dr. Samuel Oni. We have examined
and found this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of Master of Science

(M.Sc) in Policy and Strategic Studies.

Dr. Samuel O. Oni

Supervisor Signature and Date

Prof. Daniel E. Gberevbie

Head of Department Signature and Date

Dr. Augustine N. Eneanya

External Examiner Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams

(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date



DEDICATION

| dedicate this dissertation to the Almighty God for His steadfast and unending love.

Vi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| acknowledge the Chancellor and Chairman, Board of Regents, Dr. David O. Oyedepo for creating
a conducive atmosphere for learning and exploit. | wish to appreciate the Pro-Chancellor, Bishop
David Abioye, the Vice-Chancellor, Professor Abiodun H. Adebayo, the Registrar, Dr.
Oluwasegun Omidiora, and all the management team for proactive leadership and commitment to
Vision 10:2022 (1 of 10 in 10) mandate.

My thanks also go to the Dean School of Postgraduate Studies, Professor Akan Williams, Sub-
Dean Dr. Emmanuel Amoo; the Secretary of the Post Graduate School, Pastor Philips Akinwokhai;
and the Dean of the College of Leadership Development Studies, Professor Olujide A. Adekeye. |
deeply appreciate the Head of Department, Political Science and International Relations, Professor

Daniel Gbherevbie.

My gratitude also goes to my supervisor, Dr Samuel Oni for his kind heartedness, encouragement,
guidance, understanding, timely corrections, patience, and push towards the speedy completion of
this study. May God bless him abundantly.

Also worthy of appreciation are Professor Sheriff Folarin, Dr. Jide Ibietan, Dr. Moses Duruji, Dr.
Samuel Oni, Dr. Fadeke Owolabi, Dr. Felix Chidozie, Dr. Kester Onor, Dr. Muyiwa Ajayi, Dr.
Lady Ajayi, Dr. Ugochuckwu Agbasilim, and Mr. Adekunle Olanrewaju.

To my family, | want to thank them for the love and support, | am indeed grateful to them all most
especially, my lovely parents Engr. Gabriel Sambo and Dcns. Mercy Sambo, for their fervent
prayers and support in every area of my life, | say a big thank you to them and God bless them. |
also want to appreciate my siblings, Mr Ernest, Hengie, Emmanuel, Marvelous, Martha, Janet,
Ediseh, Nina and Ellen for their words of encouragement, prayers, love and support. | thank them

so much and God bless them all.

Finally, I want to appreciate my friends and colleagues, El Shaddai Kobiba, Hannatu, Ivy, Aforke,

Karo Ako Esg, Samuel, Nifemi, Trust Olaniyi, Roydozie, Emmanuel, Luna, and David.

Vii



COVER PAGE

TITLE PAGE
ACCEPTANCE
DECLARATION
CERTIFICATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background to the Study
1.2 Statement of the Problem
1.3 Research Questions

1.4 Objectives of the Study
1.5 Research Hypothesis

1.6 Significance of the Study
1.7 Scope of the Study

1.8 Organization of the Study

1.9. Definition of the Key Terms

1.9.1. Banditry

1.9.2. Cattle Rustling
1.9.3. Security

1.9.4. Community Security

References

viii

Vi
vii
xi
Xii
xiii
XVi

XVii

© o N N 5 0o 0o O g b~ B W N e



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW AND THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK

2.1 Preamble

2.1.1 The Concept of Banditry

2.1.2 Community Security

2.1.3 Causal factors for Banditry in Taraba State

2.1.3.1 Proliferation of small and light weapons

2.1.3.2 Failure of Traditional leadership

2.1.3.3 Drug Abuse

2.1.3.4 Geographical peculiarities

2.1.3.5 Financial benefit

2.1.4 Impacts of Banditry on Security in Taraba State

2.1.4.1 Killing of farmers

2.1.4.2 Kidnapping of farmers

2.1.4.2 Chasing farmers out of their farms

2.1.4.3 Seizing of farmlands

2.1.4.4 Theft of cattle

2.1.4.5 Burning and raiding of grain silos

2.1.4.6 Blocking of local trade routes

2.1.5 Banditry and its Implication for Community Security
2.1.5.1 Community Security

2.1.5.2 Social Dislocation and Internal Displacements

2.1.6 Emerging Threat in Nigeria

2.1.6.1 Banditry and Community Security: Review of Extant Literature
2.1.6.2 Kidnapping Security threat in Nigeria

2.1.6.3 Security threat of Banditry in Nigeria

2.1.7 Implications of Banditry on Nigeria’s Socio-Economic Development
2.1.8 The Challenges of Combatting Banditry in Taraba State
2.1.8.1 Paucity of funds

11
11
12
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
16
16
17
17
17
17
18
19
19
20
20
21
23
23



2.1.8.2 Corruption

2.1.8.3 Poverty

2.1.8.4 Decline in value systems
2.1.8.5 High rate of unemployment
2.1.8.6 Poverty

2.2 Review of Empirical Studies
2.3 Theoretical framework

2.3.1 Routine activity theory

2.3.2 Contingency theory

2.4 Research Gap

References

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Preamble

3.1.1 Research Design

3.1.2 Population of the Study

3.1.3 Sample Size and Sampling Techniques
3.1.4 Sources and Method of Data Collection
3.1.5 Method of Data Collection

3.1.6 Validity and Reliability

3.1.7 Method of Data Analysis

3.1.8 Ethical Consideration

3.2 Area of the Study

References

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS
4.1 Preamble

4.2 Data Presentation

4.2.1 Demographic Characteristic of Respondents

4.2.2 Nature of Banditry in Karim-Lamido LGA

4.2.3 Causes of Banditry in Karim-Lamido State and Nigeria at Large

X

23
23
23
24
24
24
29

29
30

30
31

35

35
36
36
37
38
38
39
40
40
41

42
42
42
45
48



4.2.4 Impact of banditry on community security in Karim Lamido LGA, Taraba State 51

4.2.5 Community security strategies that can mitigate the growing spate of banditry in Karim-
Lamido Local Government Area of Taraba State 54

4.3 Hypothesis Testing and Interpretation 57

CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS
5.1 Preamble 61
5.2 Discussion of Findings 61

CHAPTER SIX: SUMMARY, RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSION

6.1 Preamble 64
6.2 Summary 64
6.3 Recommendations 65
6.4 Contribution to Knowledge 66
6.5 Conclusion 66
6.6 Limitation of the Study 67
6.7 Suggestion for further studies 67
BIBLIOGRAPHY 68

APPENDIX 71

Xi



LIST OF FIGURES

SIN Description Page

3.1 Determining Sample Size of a known population 36

xii



S/N

© 00O N o o B~ W DN -

e e T i e e
o U~ W N B O

17

18

19
20
21
22
23

24

LIST OF TABLES

Description
Gender of Respondents
Age of Respondent
Marital Status of Respondents
Occupation of Respondents
Educational Background of Respondents
Abduction/Kidnapping
Periodic Attacks on Villages and other Rural Dwellers
Looting of Farm Produce/Cattle Theft
Invading of Private Farm Lands and Ranching
Poverty
Political Interference
Limited Natural Resources
Poor Security
Corruption
Banditry prevents Farming Activities in Karim-Lamido
Banditry leads to Loss of Livelihood/Income of the People in
Karim-Lamido.
The activities of Banditry in Karim-Lamido lowers their Standard
of Living.
Banditry Operation has impeded Socio-Economic Development of
Taraba State and Nigeria.
Peace Meetings
Reporting Criminal Activities to Security Agencies by the people.
Cooperation with other communities
Sensitizing the Community Members
Community should Organize Vigilante and Night-Watch
Volunteers.
Hypothesis One - Chi-Square

Xiii

Page
29
34
35
35
36
36
37
38
38
39
39
40
40
41
41
42

43
43
44
45
45
46

46

47



25
26
27
28
29

Chi-Square Test Statistics

Chi-Square on Socio-Economic Factors — Hypothesis Two
Chi-Square Test Statistics

Chi-Square on Socio-Economic Factors — Hypothesis Three
Chi-Square Test Statistics

Xiv

48
48
49
49
50



CS

CSS

CSSC

CWwL

DCAF

ECOWAS

GCE

GMOU

HND

IDP

IEP

IGP

ISS

LGA

NCC

NCE

ND

NDLEA

NECO

NPC

OMCCSS

ABBREVIATIONS

Community Security
Council for Six Sigma Certification
Combat Service Support Company
Call of duty World League Championship
Democratic Control of Armed Forces
Economic Commission of West African States
General Certificate of Education
Global Memorandum of Understanding
Higher National Diploma
Internally Displaced Person
Individualized Educational Plan
Inspector General of Police
International Space Station
Local Government Area
Nigerian Communications Commission
National Certificate in Education
National Diploma
National Drug Law Enforcement Agency
National Examination Council
National Population Commission

Offender Management Community Cohort Study

XV



OND Ordinary National Diploma

SALW Small Arms and light weapons

SBML System Biology Markup Language

TLU Terminal Logic Units

UN United Nations

UNDP United Nations Development Programme
USLEGAL United States Legal

WAEC West African Examination Council

XVi



ABSTRACT

Issues of security have continued to top discourses in the Nigerian state. This heightened interest
in the subject matter can be largely traced to the proliferation of dissident groupings across the
length and breadth of the Nigerian state. These societal misfits apart from truncating peace and
public order have contributed maximally to the under-development of the Nigerian state. While
these ugly experiences have lingered and accentuated, the North-Eastern part of the nation seems
worst hit especially Taraba state which has continued to groan under the weight of banditry. These
bandits often have a tripartite objective which is to kill, steal and destroy. Since uncommon
situations demand uncommon solutions, community security organizations have been set up to
tackle this menace. The dissertation therefore appraises the rising threats of banditry from the
lenses of community security in Karim-Lamido local Government Area of Taraba State. The study
employed a quantitative research methodology and administered questionnaires to respondents
analysed the obtained responses, it was revealed that abduction /kidnappings, rape, periodic attacks
on villages and other rural dwellers was the nature of banditry in the state and the activities of
bandits in the local government area affected their standard of living and socio-economic
development of the local government area. Hence, it recommends that there should be a synergy
between the formal policing structures and the community security organizations in other to
successfully stem the tide of banditry in the local government area.

Keywords: banditry, community security, Karim-Lamido, Nigeria and Violence.

XVii



	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 1
	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 2
	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 3
	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 4
	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 5
	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 6
	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 7
	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 8
	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 9
	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 10
	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 11
	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 12
	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 13
	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 14
	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 15
	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 16
	SAMBO MIRIAM  DISSERTATION 4 17

