# BANDITRY AND COMMUNITY SECURITY IN KARIM-LAMIDO LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA, TARABA STATE, NIGERIA (2015-2020)

## SAMBO, MIRIAM SIMACHANG 19PAK01959

SEPTEMBER, 2021

## BANDITRY AND COMMUNITY SECURITY IN KARIM-LAMIDO LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA, TARABA STATE, NIGERIA (2015-2020)

## SAMBO MIRIAM SIMACHANG 19PAK01959

B. Sc. International Relations, Houdegbe North American University, Republic of Benin.

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF MASTER OF SCIENCE (M.Sc) DEGREE IN POLICY AND STRATEGIC STUDIES IN THE DEPARTMENT OF POLITICAL SCIENCE AND INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS, COLLEGE OF LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT STUDIES, COVENANT UNIVERSITY, OTA, OGUN STATE, NIGERIA

SEPTEMBER, 2021

## **ACCEPTANCE**

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of degree of Master of Science (M.Sc) in Policy and Strategic Studies in the Department of Political Science and International Relations, College of Leadership Development Studies, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria.

Mr. John A. Philip	
(Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies)	Signature and Date
Prof. Akan B. Williams	
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)	Signature and Date

#### **DECLARATION**

I, SAMBO, Miriam Simachang (19PAK01959) declare that this research was carried out by me under the supervision of Dr. Samuel Oni of the Department of Political Science and International Relations, College of Leadership Development Studies, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria. I attest that this dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for the award of any degree elsewhere. All sources of data, scholarly information used in this dissertation are duly acknowledged.

SAMBO, MIRIAM SIMACHANG	
	Signature and Date

#### **CERTIFICATION**

We certify that this dissertation titled **Banditry and Community Security in Karim-Lamido Local Government Area, Taraba State, Nigeria (2015-2020)** is an original research work carried out by **SAMBO, Miriam Simachang (19PAK01959)** in the Department of Political Science and International Relations, College of Leadership Development Studies, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria under the supervision of Dr. Samuel Oni. We have examined and found this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of Master of Science (M.Sc) in Policy and Strategic Studies.

Dr. Samuel O. Oni	·
Supervisor	Signature and Date
Prof. Daniel E. Gberevbie	
Head of Department	Signature and Date
Dr. Augustine N. Eneanya	
External Examiner	Signature and Date
Prof. Akan B. Williams	
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)	Signature and Date

## **DEDICATION**

I dedicate this dissertation to the Alm	ighty God for	His steadfast and	unending love.
---	---------------	-------------------	----------------

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I acknowledge the Chancellor and Chairman, Board of Regents, Dr. David O. Oyedepo for creating a conducive atmosphere for learning and exploit. I wish to appreciate the Pro-Chancellor, Bishop David Abioye, the Vice-Chancellor, Professor Abiodun H. Adebayo, the Registrar, Dr. Oluwasegun Omidiora, and all the management team for proactive leadership and commitment to Vision 10:2022 (1 of 10 in 10) mandate.

My thanks also go to the Dean School of Postgraduate Studies, Professor Akan Williams, Sub-Dean Dr. Emmanuel Amoo; the Secretary of the Post Graduate School, Pastor Philips Akinwokhai; and the Dean of the College of Leadership Development Studies, Professor Olujide A. Adekeye. I deeply appreciate the Head of Department, Political Science and International Relations, Professor Daniel Gberevbie.

My gratitude also goes to my supervisor, Dr Samuel Oni for his kind heartedness, encouragement, guidance, understanding, timely corrections, patience, and push towards the speedy completion of this study. May God bless him abundantly.

Also worthy of appreciation are Professor Sheriff Folarin, Dr. Jide Ibietan, Dr. Moses Duruji, Dr. Samuel Oni, Dr. Fadeke Owolabi, Dr. Felix Chidozie, Dr. Kester Onor, Dr. Muyiwa Ajayi, Dr. Lady Ajayi, Dr. Ugochuckwu Agbasilim, and Mr. Adekunle Olanrewaju.

To my family, I want to thank them for the love and support, I am indeed grateful to them all most especially, my lovely parents Engr. Gabriel Sambo and Dcns. Mercy Sambo, for their fervent prayers and support in every area of my life, I say a big thank you to them and God bless them. I also want to appreciate my siblings, Mr Ernest, Hengie, Emmanuel, Marvelous, Martha, Janet, Ediseh, Nina and Ellen for their words of encouragement, prayers, love and support. I thank them so much and God bless them all.

Finally, I want to appreciate my friends and colleagues, El Shaddai Kobiba, Hannatu, Ivy, Aforke, Karo Ako Esq, Samuel, Nifemi, Trust Olaniyi, Roydozie, Emmanuel, Luna, and David.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER PAGE	ì
TITLE PAGE	ii
ACCEPTANCE	iii
DECLARATION	iv
CERTIFICATION	v
DEDICATION	vi
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	xi
LIST OF FIGURES	xii
LIST OF TABLES	xiii
ABBREVIATIONS	xvi
ABSTRACT	xvii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background to the Study	1
1.2 Statement of the Problem	2
1.3 Research Questions	3
1.4 Objectives of the Study	4
1.5 Research Hypothesis	4
1.6 Significance of the Study	5
1.7 Scope of the Study	5
1.8 Organization of the Study	6
1.9. Definition of the Key Terms	6
1.9.1. Banditry	6
1.9.2. Cattle Rustling	7
1.9.3. Security	7
1.9.4. Community Security	8
References	9

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW AND THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK	
2.1 Preamble	11
2.1.1 The Concept of Banditry	11
2.1.2 Community Security	12
2.1.3 Causal factors for Banditry in Taraba State	13
2.1.3.1 Proliferation of small and light weapons	13
2.1.3.2 Failure of Traditional leadership	13
2.1.3.3 Drug Abuse	14
2.1.3.4 Geographical peculiarities	14
2.1.3.5 Financial benefit	14
2.1.4 Impacts of Banditry on Security in Taraba State	14
2.1.4.1 Killing of farmers	15
2.1.4.2 Kidnapping of farmers	15
2.1.4.2 Chasing farmers out of their farms	15
2.1.4.3 Seizing of farmlands	16
2.1.4.4 Theft of cattle	16
2.1.4.5 Burning and raiding of grain silos	17
2.1.4.6 Blocking of local trade routes	17
2.1.5 Banditry and its Implication for Community Security	17
2.1.5.1 Community Security	17
2.1.5.2 Social Dislocation and Internal Displacements	18
2.1.6 Emerging Threat in Nigeria	19
2.1.6.1 Banditry and Community Security: Review of Extant Literature	19
2.1.6.2 Kidnapping Security threat in Nigeria	20
2.1.6.3 Security threat of Banditry in Nigeria	20
2.1.7 Implications of Banditry on Nigeria's Socio-Economic Development	21
2.1.8 The Challenges of Combatting Banditry in Taraba State	23
2.1.8.1 Paucity of funds	23

2.1.8.2 Corruption	23
2.1.8.3 Poverty	23
2.1.8.4 Decline in value systems	23
2.1.8.5 High rate of unemployment	24
2.1.8.6 Poverty	24
2.2 Review of Empirical Studies	24
2.3 Theoretical framework	29
2.3.1 Routine activity theory	29
2.3.2 Contingency theory	30
2.4 Research Gap	30
References	3
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Preamble	35
3.1.1 Research Design	35
3.1.2 Population of the Study	36
3.1.3 Sample Size and Sampling Techniques	36
3.1.4 Sources and Method of Data Collection	37
3.1.5 Method of Data Collection	38
3.1.6 Validity and Reliability	38
3.1.7 Method of Data Analysis	39
3.1.8 Ethical Consideration	40
3.2 Area of the Study	40
References	41
CHAPTER FOUR: DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS	
4.1 Preamble	42
4.2 Data Presentation	42
4.2.1 Demographic Characteristic of Respondents	42
4.2.2 Nature of Banditry in Karim-Lamido LGA	45
4.2.3 Causes of Banditry in Karim-Lamido State and Nigeria at Large	48

4.2.4 Impact of banditry on community security in Karim Lamido LGA, Taraba State	51
4.2.5 Community security strategies that can mitigate the growing spate of banditry in Karin Lamido Local Government Area of Taraba State	n- 54
4.3 Hypothesis Testing and Interpretation	57
CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS	
5.1 Preamble	61
5.2 Discussion of Findings	61
CHAPTER SIX: SUMMARY, RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSION	
6.1 Preamble	64
6.2 Summary	64
6.3 Recommendations	65
6.4 Contribution to Knowledge	66
6.5 Conclusion	66
6.6 Limitation of the Study	67
6.7 Suggestion for further studies	67
BIBLIOGRAPHY	68
APPENDIX	71

## LIST OF FIGURES

S/N	Description	Page
3.1	Determining Sample Size of a known population	36

## LIST OF TABLES

S/N	Description	Page
1	Gender of Respondents	29
2	Age of Respondent	34
3	Marital Status of Respondents	35
4	Occupation of Respondents	35
5	Educational Background of Respondents	36
6	Abduction/Kidnapping	36
7	Periodic Attacks on Villages and other Rural Dwellers	37
8	Looting of Farm Produce/Cattle Theft	38
9	Invading of Private Farm Lands and Ranching	38
10	Poverty	39
11	Political Interference	39
12	Limited Natural Resources	40
13	Poor Security	40
14	Corruption	41
15	Banditry prevents Farming Activities in Karim-Lamido	41
16	Banditry leads to Loss of Livelihood/Income of the People in	42
	Karim-Lamido.	
17	The activities of Banditry in Karim-Lamido lowers their Standard	43
	of Living.	
18	Banditry Operation has impeded Socio-Economic Development of	43
	Taraba State and Nigeria.	
19	Peace Meetings	44
20	Reporting Criminal Activities to Security Agencies by the people.	45
21	Cooperation with other communities	45
22	Sensitizing the Community Members	46
23	Community should Organize Vigilante and Night-Watch	46
	Volunteers.	
24	Hypothesis One - Chi-Square	47

25	Chi-Square Test Statistics	48
26	Chi-Square on Socio-Economic Factors – Hypothesis Two	48
27	Chi-Square Test Statistics	49
28	Chi-Square on Socio-Economic Factors – Hypothesis Three	49
29	Chi-Square Test Statistics	50

#### **ABBREVIATIONS**

**CS** Community Security

CSS Council for Six Sigma Certification

**CSSC** Combat Service Support Company

**CWL** Call of duty World League Championship

**DCAF** Democratic Control of Armed Forces

**ECOWAS** Economic Commission of West African States

**GCE** General Certificate of Education

**GMOU** Global Memorandum of Understanding

**HND** Higher National Diploma

**IDP** Internally Displaced Person

**IEP** Individualized Educational Plan

**IGP** Inspector General of Police

ISS International Space Station

LGA Local Government Area

NCC Nigerian Communications Commission

NCE National Certificate in Education

**ND** National Diploma

NDLEA National Drug Law Enforcement Agency

**NECO** National Examination Council

**NPC** National Population Commission

OMCCSS Offender Management Community Cohort Study

OND Ordinary National Diploma

**SALW** Small Arms and light weapons

**SBML** System Biology Markup Language

TLU Terminal Logic Units

UN United Nations

**UNDP** United Nations Development Programme

USLEGAL United States Legal

WAEC West African Examination Council

#### **ABSTRACT**

Issues of security have continued to top discourses in the Nigerian state. This heightened interest in the subject matter can be largely traced to the proliferation of dissident groupings across the length and breadth of the Nigerian state. These societal misfits apart from truncating peace and public order have contributed maximally to the under-development of the Nigerian state. While these ugly experiences have lingered and accentuated, the North-Eastern part of the nation seems worst hit especially Taraba state which has continued to groan under the weight of banditry. These bandits often have a tripartite objective which is to kill, steal and destroy. Since uncommon situations demand uncommon solutions, community security organizations have been set up to tackle this menace. The dissertation therefore appraises the rising threats of banditry from the lenses of community security in Karim-Lamido local Government Area of Taraba State. The study employed a quantitative research methodology and administered questionnaires to respondents analysed the obtained responses, it was revealed that abduction /kidnappings, rape, periodic attacks on villages and other rural dwellers was the nature of banditry in the state and the activities of bandits in the local government area affected their standard of living and socio-economic development of the local government area. Hence, it recommends that there should be a synergy between the formal policing structures and the community security organizations in other to successfully stem the tide of banditry in the local government area.

**Keywords**: banditry, community security, Karim-Lamido, Nigeria and Violence.